

ORDER BELOW PURSIS EX.10 DATED 29/08/2026 IN S.C.C.
NO.924/2024

Today, authorized person of complainant society is present before the Court along with Ld. Advocate for the complainant society. Authorized person of complainant society has filed pursis Exh.10 dated 29/08/2026 and submitted that accused has given entire cheque amount to complainant society, therefore complainant society does not want to proceed in the matter. He has submitted to dispose of the matter. The contents of pursis Exh.10 verified from the authorized person of complainant society which admitted by him. Hence, read and recorded and necessary order is passed below Exh.1.

Ghodegaon.
Date :- 29/08/2026

Sd/-
(H. K. Abhale)
Judicial Magistrate First Class
Ghodegaon, Dist. Pune



ORDER BELOW EXH.1 IN S.C.C. NO.924/2024
**(Swami Vivekanand Nagari Sahkari Patsanstha Maryadit Manchar
Tarfe Dattatray Baburao Thorat Vs Dipali Rahul Bankhele)**

See the pursis Exh.10 dated 29/08/2026 and the order passed thereon.

Perused the record & proceedings. It appears from the record that complainant society has filed pursis Exh.10 dated 29/08/2026 stating therein that the complainant does not want to proceed with the case further as accused has deposited entire cheque amount. As the complainant does not wish to proceed with the matter, no purpose would be served by keeping the matter pending any more. Hence, in view of the Exh.10 dated 29/08/2026, I pass the following order :-

O R D E R

- (1) S.C.C. No.924/2024 stands disposed of as withdrawn.
- (2) The accused is acquitted of the offence punishable u/s. 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881, vide Sec. 280 of the Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita 2023.
- (3) Court fees be refunded to complainant as per rules.

Ghodegaon.
Date :- 29/08/2026

Sd/-
(H. K. Abhale)
Judicial Magistrate First Class
Ghodegaon, Dist. Pune

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file Judgment are same word to word as per original Judgment.

Name of Stenographer	:	Rushikesh K. Shengule
Name of Court	:	Shri. H. K. Abhale, Jt. Civil Judge Junior Division & J.M.F.C., Ghodegaon, Tal- Ambegaon, Dist- Pune.
Date of Order	:	29/08/2026
Date PO Signed	:	29/08/2026
Date of PDF/Upload	:	29/08/2026

Rushikesh K. Shengule
(Stenographer L.G.)